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STATE OF NEW- JERSEY . . 
· / Department of Law ·and Public- Sa·f'ety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL · 
1100 Raymond Blvd. · Newark, N .J •. 07102 · 

: ·1 •. DISCI.PLINARY :PROCEEDINGS:.~ SALE BELOW FILED PRICE -. PRIOR 
··;"'" .. :·sIMitAR_ .. AND~ DISSlMlLAI.('RECORD -'7' ·LICENS.E REVOKED •. · . . . . .' ... 

· ....... ·In . the:. Ma tte·r, or_ ~1sg~pli1m1ry ··: · -~ · ·. 
·. Proceedi_ngs··agai:nst: ·· :::. . .-: ··:>:.,: '_. ·· 

_',,•' . -

:) 

- ) 
__ ·:VINCENT- B. SABBIA and ·NICHOLAS SABBIA 

36·...:49 Dales Avenu~e ., · 
· · ·Jer.sey Ci_ty,. N. J•: .. .-_. 

. .; . 

·Holders :of Plenary Retail ·Distribution . 
License D-78-, .issued by the Mitnicipal · 

.-.BOard. of :Alcoholic '.Beverage Control . 
.'·of ,the City_,-of Jer~ey :City. 

CONCLUSIONS . 
) AND.ORDER 

) . 

. ) 
. ) " 

··. _ ... _ .. ________ ... __ ._:..~_.4'.' ... ;.;_· _______ ,;..~---'----------·---..:. ..... .;.. '. .- . . .· 

": -_Charl~~ ~·-" Schimenti·;' .:Esq., .. ·- Attorney· for. L.icens~·es~ ~- . _ 
·_: Ec;Iward F.: Ambrose; Esq., Appearing for Division of·. Alcoholic 
.. ": · ·- · · · "_;··Beverage.·c_ontro1~- · ·:-... --·· 

~ \ .. 
' ~ ) -·, . . . . 

. ,· :'. 

:<. · · : .. ". · .. ·- :.: · ~icensees. plead .!l.Q!l vul t to. a charge 'alleging that on .. · 
· .-: ·: Decembe~· ?.I; ·-1965, they sold- eleven 4/5 quart bottles of assorted 
. ; <)·Jrands. ~f' whiskey below filed price,- in viola ti on of. Rule 5 of __ - · 
-,.::·!_·.state __ Regulat~on No.·. 30.. : 
._. 

. . Licensees have a previous record of suspension of 
: liderise :·by-· the Director as follows: -

.· C ···• ,;._ /.:· i~ 'For .• ei~hty-five ·da;s. effective July ~. ·.1965, fol'' 
·;-.-..<.simil·ar -yiolatiort; -making conbination sale at a ·single ... aggregate.· 

. '._:,/"pr1.cEf~::.::aµd_··de11v~ry _without requisite "invoice. _ Re Sabbia, · · 
·, .:.J~~11:~t1ri_:J631.;'."It~m .. 1. · .. " . -". .. · · ·• ,,·· ". \- - ... 

. J • .'.L·.''.';<·> ~2.>FOr thirty days effective· Juri0 29,· 1964, for simitai- · 
'-:: vicilatiori"and false statement in license application. Re Sabbfa, 

·. ~~~l~t~~ .1.5,72; Item ·8. · · _ _ · .. 

.. :··:·\:-:·· _ . _· ... 3~. For. fifteen days effective August·· 20 ,· .1962, for , 
'.similar ~1olation occurring on July 21, 1962. Re Sabbia, Bulletin 
: -14 76,;< Item .. :5 •·· .. " ... · · · .: · 

. ·._.' .-... ':';. ::·· " ·\ .. ". · ... - ..... ' .: . ' ·.. " ' •'. . .· . . ·, ' . .. . \ . 
..... _ , _,.,: . · :"··4~·,,-.iror"'seventy-five:· days effective january 5, 1961, tor .. -
. ''p~c;tlas_e ,'_of. a :Quantity of. stolen beero Re Sabbia,. Bulle.tin.- 131~, . 

.. Item 3 ~ · · · " , . . · . . . 
;" ' '',' • 'I,••' 

.... ;'··::~,:. \·_·,:,: ... -__ ... 5~~.su~pens16n: ofl.icen~e.6f·Vike-I~,' Inc. (of .which.··".·· 
':·'..Vfncerit· B. : Sa bbia w~s president) for premises 418 Jackson Avf3nue, .·_~·: 
<·Jersey City, for twen't!y days.effective. November 5, 1958, f'¥' sale· 
::in violation of' State Regulation Noe 38 and failure_ to possess - ... 
· copy of license a·pplica tion on the premises. Re yike-Inn. Inc., · : " .. 
·Bulletin i25.'.3 ~ Item 5e ~ , . ·' 

~ . ' 

. , Thus_·it appears· that i~ addition to other .violations".of . 
.. the regulations,_ the ip.stant violation is the licensees' fourth ~ · .. 

<similar violation of sale below f~led price within the· past five.· 
.- ·-·~:~ars, actually.wit}?in the past three years _and five months.'. 
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The·:ticensees have unmistakably demonstrated their 
flagrant disregard=or the regulation prohibiting the sale of· 
alcoholic beverages at less'than the established minimum price. 
·under all of the circumstances and particularly considering the 
·p·r.ior · rec·ord 9f t·hree suspensions of license for simllar viola tiqn; 
-the license.will be revokede See Re Butler Oak T~Yfil:!!, Bulletin 
1055, Item, 1, a. compara.ble .case wherein the then Director. said~ . 

. "The practice, as here, ·of the indiscriminate sale 
o( alcoholic beverages at 'cut :pate' prices;··, has no . 
place in the liquor business and will not be to.ler~ted. 
It is extremely unfair to honest licensees who thus find · 
themselves at a di~tinct economic disadvantage and, if 
-p~rsisted in long enotight, it can 6nly lead to the dis~ 
ruption of the present orderly market and the evils that 
result .therefromo The nature and extent of the:offenses 
in this case, reflected against Dilzerts past history, 
necessitate the ·revocation- of the license herein. Such 
will be th~ order." 

. ' 

That penalty of rQvoca tion wa·s affirmed on appeal _.to the " 
Appellate Division in Butler Oak Tav~rn,_y. D~ve of Alcoholic Beverage 
_·Control, .36 N .J~ Super~· 512 (reprinted in Bulletin 1079, Item 1) 
wherein.the Court, through Judge Mariano, stated (at p. 520): · · 

17The flagrant disregard of the.delicate balance of 
the price structure relating to alcoholic beverages 
requires stringent enforcement of the salutary regu­
lations designed to insure stability in the -saleof 
alcoholic beverages at retail. While isolated sales 
below minimum·prices leave their limited mark upon 
the pricing system, and warrant license suspensions,. 
the practice, as here., of the indiscriminate sale of 
alcoholic -beverages at •cut rate' prices, if ·persisted 
in long enough, can only lead to the disruption of an 
orderly market and the evils that result therefrom. 
Applicant's conduct established.its unfitness to be 
entrusted with the privilege of a liquor license and it 
has exhibited a callous and deliberate disregard of 
lawful regulations and there exists no doubt that the 
revocation was the only appropriate penalty. The 
penalty. imposed .is within the lawful delegative 
authority of ~he agency and tends to serve the legitimate 
interest of society in connection with the regulations of 
a business attended with danger to the community." 

\" On further _appeal to the Supreme Court, . the order· of,- the 
Director was again affirmed in Butler Oak Tavern v. Div.· of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 (reprinted in Bulletin 
1096,. Item 1) wherein· th.e Court, through Justiqe Burling, ·quoted 

, the first three sentences of the foregoing statement of the . 
Appellate Division. and held (at Pe 385): - • · , 

"The statute as a who1e is intended to be remedial 
·of a buses inherent -in liquor traffic, R •. s. 3.3: 1-73, and 
the,discretion of the Director is sufficiently broad to· 
accomplish the purpose intended. Grant Lunch Corporation · 
v. J?riscoll, 129 N'.J .L. 408 (Sup. Ct. 194.3), affirmed ·.I 

1.30 1-N.J .I,. 554 (E. & A. 1943), certiorari denied 320 u.s. -801,. 
64 S. Ct. 431, 88 L. Ed. 484 (1944); Benedetti v. Board of 
Commissioners of City of Trenton, 35 N.J.Super. 30 (App. 

·01v •. 1955), Mitchell v>i Cavi.cchia, 29 NoJ.Super. 11 (App. 
Div. 1953). Rule 5 of Regulation JO of the Division of 
A~coholic Beverage Control was promulgated pursuant to · 
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R.S. 3.3:1~23.1 and R~s. 33:1-39. .Th~ ap~eilant 
has thrice violated it· in the present case. · The 
Director had the t;iuthority to. suspend· or revoke 
its license, _R.:S. 33 :1-31. The latter coursEr· was 
taken. ·Whether ·the administrative determination· 
rests upon· ilppellant' s flagrant disregard . i.n. the 

,-......, ,· 

-subsequent violation of December 21 or in view of 
_the prior record of violations coupled with a desire 
to bring about ·a more i-espectful adherence to the law· 
and regulations, it is· unassailable." 

Acc~rdingly, .. tt ·is, .on this ·3.d day ·or Fehr.wiry, 1966, 

ORDERED that Pl_enary Retail Distri.bution L~cense D-78, 
issued by the Muriicipal.Boa;rd of Alcoholic.Beverage.Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Vincent B. Sabbia and Nicholas Sabbia for 
premises 36-40 Dales Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is ~hereby 
revoked, effective imme,dia tely. · · · ... ~-- · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

2. COURT DECISIONS - HOLLYWOOD L!QUO~S & GROCERIES, INC. v. MATAWAN, 
TOWNE and COUNTRY LIQUOR STORE, INC. and ·DIVISION QF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

HOLLYWOOD LIQUORS & GROCERIES, 
INC .• ,· trading .as BILL 1 ~ LIQUC?RS, 

Appellant, 

vs. 

MAYOR AND·TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
OF MATAWAN TOWNSHIP-, TOWNE . . 
A~ID COUNTRY LIQUOR STORE, INC., 
t/a TOWNE- AND COUNTRY BAR & 
LIQUORS, .and.DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE: DIVISION 
Docket No_, A~436-64 

) 

) 

) 

·) 

) . 

) 

) 

Respondents. ) 

A~gued January 26, 1966 - D0cide~ ~ebruary 4, 1966. 

Befor~ .. Judg.es _Gaulkin, _Lab;recque and. :Browµ~ 

Mr.· Fr-~deric Baar. argued_· the ~~use· r,o·r the· ap.peil.ant•. 

_Mr. Vincent C. DeMaio argued the·cau~e~for Tow~e and 
. Cotintry Liquor Store, Inc., t/a Town~ and ~ountry ·· 
<~ar & L,iquors. 

\ . . 

.'·Mr: Jay Krivitsq argued .the cause for·Mayor and . ._- · .· .. 
._:Township Committee of Matawan.Township (Mr.·Richard·T. 
·:,.· Schwartz,· attorney). : · · · , · · · · · · · · 
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._.'iMr~ Samuel. B..t Helfand, ·Deputy Attorney Generai, · 
' ·argued the cause .fo.r Division of Alc.ohoTic '. < .. 

· Beverage .. Coi;t tro_l (Mr~ -Arthur J •. Sill.s ,.' ·Attorney 
: ~·_G.eneral, attor:q.ey). · . .· .. 1

· ,__ • · ... 

-~ PER _CURIAM. · . ·,} 

. ·. '.· 

: .. ·. ·< · · ·. . · . (.App~a1 f:rom _. Directori s. de.ci-siori '-in Holltweod:.\:~.·Liq.uors<·.: . 
<. _&'"Grocerie;s, Inc. _ve'· -Ma.tawan .and Towne and· Country Liquor Stor.e, <tric:•::i. 
···_:·,Bulletin 1599, Item 2. Director's·. determination ~a:.f.firmed :_:~w:±:t;ho,ut ·. · ·· 

.. \,:·.':iopini·onG) · · · · -- . ... .. · . . ,,. _ · , 
,·,.- '• .·: 

·.· : .. . '. ... . .. . . . . / . . . . . 

i:·1~ ... :···:APPELLATE· DECISIONS - .LEPPIG v·o ·-'sAYR:EVILLE~'.· 
~ .. ·-: .. . - . . . 

·:"-FRED G~ ··:LEPPIG ·:and· CAROLE A. 
. _·;L.EPPIG,. t/a MALABO .·.INN, ' 

. ' . . . . . . 

·. -.~,App~llant s, 

v. 

. ) . 

.. ) . 

)' 

) 

.) .. 

. ··oN. :APPEAL . 
:CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ·oRDER 

~ BOROUG.H .COUNCIL oF· .TJfE BOROUGH 
· · .:OF. ,'SAYREVILLE, . . . 

\ . . (' 

. : .. Re.spondeµt e . .- -' . i: ·). 
..... : ~----; .. -.... ·--:....-~-~--~~.:..~~---..:..;.· .... _________ ._.;.._._ . . .• ~ 

I ·} di.o:ber·t:·Cw.: ·wolf.e ; ... ~E;sq .• · ~'.·Attorney .. for' .Appell~n: ts~ 
::. :·J'.ohri-·R•_~Ev.~ritt; .. :Esq .• :,-: A.tto_rney for .~esporident~ · .. 
-~J-li=lliam_ ·An::Anci$r, -~sq.~, .. A:ttorri_ey ·.ror_·_.·o·bj,ectq~-~~::. 

. L· 

.·, 

<' ·,· 

·· ... ·-'':T'1~.·· .Hear·er ·'has·: ·filed the': .f:~ll.ow:i.ng Rep.art· Jierein': 
::.': .. ·,,,c<~j. 

' . ' , ~ . 
>·_:·H~arer Is· Report. 

· - .. · · _·:··· . · ·:-.··Triis::.app·eal is "from the· act.ion ·.of .res.ponden.t. ··1n: .d.enying · 
'::,::an.·~app:l"fcation .. '.for .place~to.-p1.ace .transfer .of .:_appe;ll~nts_r 1964-65 .. · 
. _:Rl.enary -Re.tail· C.ons:umption .License' C-42,: ,,is:sued '.fo.r .. premises 3·43 ·. · 
:'JWashfng-ton. Road, to .premises ·to ·be constructed;· a:c:cording to plans 
:.and "Spe.cifi'cation,, ·on Ern~_ton Road (part· ·qf .Pl.ot 1, 'Block .445 A), 

>· . ..Sayr.ev:ille •. ·. . . · · · .. : ' .. 
' , ' .. ,, 

.. -·· ::·: · '..·-'ir.i~e:_ .. of -the-Jmem·bers of .respo~dent.,,\;ot.eci\._to .. deny ·the . :: · .. 
·;tP.ans:fer .'_·and.· ·one :member thereof refrained· fro~ voting. in' ~the ·matter~ 

• , ,I . . :' .·· ' .' - • • . ' ' . ,· 

.· , , ... ·<.~Appei1ants:_a11ege'. ·1n .th.e1r· peti.tion or :.ap.p·ea1· that the-. 
::-.:a:c'.:t:iori '·.of ... re.s.p.ori.dent. wa·s erroneous for·.· the· .. f.ollowing . .-reason$:· -

. • •' .· ·; ..• ' I '·. . . . ' • 1.,' •, 

·-~· t" ... ·"·a.- The···r~asons .stated· for the:.·actio~ ~~re ~otthe . 
.-true and only :reasons for .. the denial~ . · · · - . , 

• • • ' • ' '· .' 'i· 

:.- .. ' b.· '!'he action 'was imprope~ly "motivated.: 
·' ·. ' . ' ' . 

· c. .The ac·.tlon .of the re.spondant. was ta.~en ·without 
-.ba·sis. in f.act .·for ·t.he ·.c·onc.lusions ·r~ache.d •. · 

de The determination of said respondent.was based oq 
·mistakes of .. fact and law"" · · · ·· ; · · 

. ~"~The.determination bf said respondent· constit\rted -~ 
manifest abuse of discretion, was capricious-, unreasonable, 
.and :arbitrary· and was clearly· against· ~he··19gic and effect 
of 'the true facts6" · · · 

' .. 



Respondent in its answer denies the aforesaid 
allegations and as separate defenses contends~ 

.--.·-~~ 

' 
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"1. That the a.rea is zoned M-1 (Light .Indv..stry) under· 
. an<:i by virtue of the provisions of th~ Zoning·_: Ordinance of 

the Borough of Sayreville. 

2.'. A definite safety hazard would be created by the 
granting of this application as the area is already over­
burdened with vehicular traffic." 

·The appeal herein was heard.de novo pursuant ·to Rule 6 
of State .Regulation No. ~ 15. ,. 

Fred G~ Leppig (one of the appellants) testified that. 
appellants assumed a five-yea~ lease for the present premises from 
the former h:older of_ the license, and that the, landlord has give,n - · 
appellants verbal notice-to vacate when the termdf the lease, 
expires on D~cember 31, 1965; that he _talked to owners _of other" 
properties but "we couldn't' come to agreements and that•s·whY. I 
looked els.ewhere;" ·that appellants were given a·n opportun:f_ty ·by 
the landlord to purchase the present licensed .premises b~t "I 
couldn't meet the pric.e;" that the site of the proposed.\premises is 
"approximate~y three miles" from the pres·ent premises; that 
within a mile of the·latter premises there are twenty-five ·11censes, 

~ seven thereof being located within a half-mile; that .wi:hhin·a ·mile 
of the p~oposed premises ~re. five liquor licenses in S~yreville · 
and two in Madison Township; that the traffic at th~.present· 
location on Washington Road is "ten times greater" than that at 
the proposed location on Ernstort Road; ·that the new premises .will · 
afford· greater facilities for patrons and .a larger parking area 
·for cars than ·tha:t provided ·a~ the present locati~n. 

}> • E~win C. Landis (an a·ttorney who represented· app~lla~ts. 
when the ·appl-ication in question w:as. considered by_ respondent ori 
March, 17, 1965) testified that he was not given an-9pportunity to) 
be heard in the matter.. However, since the appeal he.rein was . 

···heard de !!Q.!.Q., with full opportunity .for the attorn~y~. to present. 
testimony under oath and to examine and cross ·examine.witnesses, 
it -is unnecessary to consider this obje9tion.. · -.< 

..... 

1 

:·. ·.· ... ,-~ohn Rupp testifled .. that he is the owner of.appellant.s' 
present.- licens_ed premises and does not intend to renew· the 

.. ~xisting· lease. He further stated, "I have a· buyer for the .. \ ... _ 
·building.· !·have notified Mr. Leppig and told him so, .and ·I ·hav¢ 

/made the off.er·to him and which he feels as though it•s a little; 
· bit" ··out of range. And .I told him I wanted to be fair and give , .; . 
. him· the -fi~st offer, an~· as long· as. he told .me he wasn't· interes~ed· 

.:.- in· that offer, I have giv~n it ~o the ~ther party. As soon as 'I;. 
"¢an have· the place· vacated,. it is spld." Mr. Rupp 

1
alsC? test_ifiec;l 

: that he is familiar with appellants,~. proposeQ. locat!l!on and that : ·:.; 
.·;;:.traffic(· cqndit_ions there· are not as great -as where ·appellants a~e. 
<. _'Il:OW •. : .'_. .- - . . - . . _ . 

> ...... , . · .. _.·John Nietubfcc. (a tavern owner whose establishment is 
:~ f: ''a·.-:rootba11:- field-length away. -fr.om Mr. Leppig ") testified· that·· 
.';· .. :<',traffic" is 'much· heavier at appellants•· pr.esent location. than at . 
. /' the',,-"lo·ca tion .wltich they seek •... 

. . 

"°':.·· .. -:::-.·,--·· ... " ... : .. ·>.councilman ·waiter· T. Kross testified. that he voted 
.';,_a,gaii:is~ t_he ·transfer of appellants~ license to" the proposed . 
·:_-'locatton. He stated ·as one of his reasons the heavy traffic and 
· .. t~.t th:e prop-erty is· 1·oca ted "around the turn." He was of the 



·opinion that it would' be·- unsafe· to ·hav~ appellan~s' -li·cens.e at 
the proposed loGation because "1 t.•·s' a blind all~y, blind t_urn· ... 
more or. less, _and the· vfsiJ?ili ty i's -v~ry poor.- coming· from. -Rout.e ·9.. · 
into -there·~ · More or less,~ you J:!Un into the·. tav~rrt •.. That.' s ·how 
·~harp· the'.- bend is ther~e::,· .. ·coming· in fr~om 9 •··.-Leaving· .IDrnston R~ad 
going· :to· 9, y'ou_ are- facing- the st1me.· pr·oblem. " The bend~ .is right· 
there .• "· CouncjJbm:an Kro·ss also· ·stated. that,;. in hi·s opi'nion, the. • 
t·ransf er ~-of the: 1-icens-e _to . the new si t'e would be :tn .· viola ti on of . . . . . , 
the· zoning ord~nance;, and .. he opposed the transfer because in Sayrevilie .. 

. licensed premise~ are. p.ermi-tted· to remain ope:µ until. 3 a_.:Ql. ,_·thus . 
att"racting pa:t~ons of' ta.v·erns in adjoining commun1;t1~s- t'o.' vi:st-~t ' '' 

'appellati't"'s ,_. propo_sed ·pla'C~e~ of' business after 2· a~.nf ... ·' coun·ct!tmatl. ' ' 
Kr·dss· dlspwt'ed:the. s·'tat·eni'ent of appella~t F1red Lepp'it(.that ... :there" .. : .. ~.· · 
a:re: twenty-flve ·liquor outlets within a mile of their pr·esent · ·~ 
pre.mises.. · · 

: .,. . · In so· far as- violation· of the· z·onirtg:· o~ctinan.c'e:,fs· . " 
--. c:once~ned·,_ it. wa:s- s_ta ted by.· Judge.· Gaulkin, tn· LubI'iner- e:t ·a.i- v·.-... 
.. .. pate·rson .... e.t. als,., 59- N,.J". Super. 4'19. (1960}, . ·that- .yfola tion .o·r. a · 

·zoning .. ordiJiance:_·. wotild: not in itself. pr~vent a loc·a1 i:ssuing. , _· · 
autnori_ty from g·ranting a· 1-fceri:se to a· .particularJ)reroises "but,, _· 
bef_ore the .liquor iicense·e could operate the· e~tablishment·, .hEr · 

. _ J#,us't compTy. wi,th all appllcable statut:e-s .and ordirtances.-.· .. _~.On ; : · -
: appeal- to t.lie" N·ew· Jersey· Supr-'enie Court (33 N •. J .• 42·8, 435) ,_ :J·ustice · 

_._,Ja·cqbS ,_.·, speaki'rig .. for'· the· c-ourt, wfth reference to an allege_d. ,· __ - , · . 
· .. zoning viol~·tfon stated'::· · · · · · ·_ .. · · 

- · - -. "Ih ·d-eai:itig .. wi-t'h tha-t contention. the .Ap.pe.llate···_:·_ .·· 
. D'ivisibn prope·rty _p«:»·inted out t~at the g-raht. of,, · ... _,. · 
.. Mr- .•.. Hutchi!t"s'.\ applicat1on would in riowise- permit ·· 

him to operat'e in contravention of any applicable 
· . zorl'ihg provisions·:; if ·he ever a~tem!>ts. -~o.• sh · _ 

.operate, relief is readily available. See· Garrou v •· 
Teaneck Trydn Co., 11 N.J~ 294 (1953)." : _ · 

' ' 

':" f 

. -... ·. 

··. ,. . . . wi·t11 r:efe~ence· _'to. pa:tr·ons ·c·omtng .. t~·:·.·a.pp~flants' :.propbse~t' ~- i' 

':establ;t~hllfent; ~ffter· the· cl·osihg hciur in other:·Jlitirt-i:cfpal~ti'es:,- '~~:~::· 
.· fs:- me-rely. corij:e'c·tur·e~.- .. , . ... 
· .. '.: . '· . . . . 

.. 

Ma-r'Y E. te·ster:, _rental afferit. for· apartments: knowrr- ~$" _ _.:;·· . ' 
.·Sey.top·' ·Gardens s'ituated in the'- a::rea atid close to'· the p-roposed ·. '-. . .. ··. -­

·: _~'q'c.a,·t:ie>n,· _objecte·c1: to· the t'rans·r·er ·because .the _people. l:iving near.by.··· 
.:·would: .. ·be·· affe·cted,· by the. irtcr·ease· of· traffic- and _noise:. -·. · ... 

' ' ~ .. ' . . . . . , . . . . . . ' . . -

,_ •. · •• : . · .. ·-r. •_-_ "The· t>urae·n of" establis.hirtg .. t_hat· the _action:.· or-· r~·sporia·e·ii:~t 
.·1s~su~hg"·aut'hor:i-ty-.was' err·oneous· and shoutd· b~·.rev~rse'd r·es~s wi"th.:« 

/. at).peilant·s. ·Rule 6 o'f·· State Regulation No·. 1.5.-, No one. has".·a-".:rigq_t-.; .. 
t,o":the~ i_sstianc-e. or tra-rfs.fer of a license ,to. sell' alcoholic .bev·er"a_g;es_.<· -

_· .Zi~che.rmari .v .•. Dri-scolT;. _1'33 N.J.L. 58.6;.- Biso·amp. v. Teaneck,· _5;. ?f_,J·.· .,-: ... . 
,.>"StiiJ'er •. 172 (App_.Div'. 1949).· ·. - · · · " · ·- ... . 

·- ' .. · :. ... ·.. ' 

' '-.,~ ' ··. '".}whether· or -·riot. a' licens'e 'sh~uld 'be t:rans'ferred:·to":.:a-,J. ~-,;.'.·:.· .: · .. : . ' 
: ~)fa~r:t~cui'ar, se·c·t"ioh ·of· a. m~~~Cipai.1,ty rests·· in 'the· ·'s·ound: .di~.c:r.etild~:::>'.--. 
· .·"·C>f .:the· loc·a1 issuing authority· irt the first insta'.l'.lce •. Hudson-Bergen:·: 
~,'>County. Ih:3t'a11 :Liauor. _Stores Ass'n v. No.rth Bergen et al~, -·Bul;reti~. ·· . 
_.: 9.9'J-,- Item'. 2 (I _ · Each municipal_ issuing ·au'thoritr, .. has wide di~cretio.n. " 
.. · wft-h':refer·ence to a transfer of a ·liquor ·lioens,e which,. of- course.,,..-
.· :ts-· s'tibJect' to· review by the Director in_ .. ev(int of. abuse :·of- ·1ts. · ·/ . . :-
__ .. atitliorfty'. Passar'ella v .... Atlant1c_ City et al.~ J -N.J>$uper.': '.:3l3\; . .' 

.:,.:·":I-f:9.·_a.cti'ori'wi11 not be disturbed in.the absenc~·of-.a clear· abuse·'_ 
'<:Cor--a.i"scr:etioh. "- Blanck· v. -Magnolia,· 38 .. N-~J •. • 4$4 •.. - .,- ·· · 

" ..... ' - . - ,. . . ,- ' 
.... i£_~·~:;~~---~., ·:. 

-,.... 
·.) 

.. ~ .. 
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·cons~de.ration is not to _s·ubstftute ·his personal· opinio_~ for ·that 
o_f the- issuing authority, but ~erely· to determine whether reasonable 

.. c.au~e exists for its opinion .aµd, if ·so, to affi'rm irresp~ctive of · 
·--.. his personal v~ews. Larijon, Inc. v. Atlantic City, ·BulI~tin 1306, 
:Item T; Bertrip Liquors, I~c. v. Bloomfield; Bulletin 1334, Item_~· 

· . . · . · . In· Fanwood v. Roe co·~ 59 N ~ J. Super:~ 306; 323·. (App. Div. 
:.1960), ·aff'd .33. N • .r •. 404. (1960), Judge .Gaull_siri', ainong other things,. 
_stated: · .. · · . . · . . · · · ... · · . · . , . 

... . "The Dire.~tor may not compel a municipal! ty to 
transfer licensed premises.to an area in which th:e 

··municipality-does not want them, because there more 
··people tet01ild _be able to buy liquor more. easily.· Such 

'convenience• may in. a proper·case be a reason for a 
mU.nicipal!ty•.s_granting a transfer but it is rarely, 
if. ever, a valid basis· upon which the Director may 
compel the municipal! ty to do · so.'' 

.More.over, .it was ·stated in said case (Fanwood v~ Rocco·, 
supra) that "No.person is entitled to [the transfer of a license] 
as a.matter· of.law," and""If the motive of the governing l;>ody is 

·pure, its .reasons, whe~her based on morals, ec.onomics, or 
aest~etics, are immaterial.". . · . 

tr. the· site for which the transfer of license is sought 
. were· in the same area a·s ·1ts present iocation, the reasonablen~ss 
.. of the action of respondent in denying the transfer might be 
. quest'ionable .• · However, in ·View of. the fact "that the distance 
between~· the present ··premises and the· proposed location for the 
new premises is approximately three miles, the proposed pre.mises .may ·be 
prope·rly cons.idered ·to be situated in a different section of the 

'.·.mtJ.nicip~l~ty~· · · . _ 
,'. ', . 

... : Thet•e- -has beeri no proof that the membe.rs · of respondent 
. _, .Council :were tn:anywise improperly motivated~,: ) . 

\ 

. . . _ · · . ".. ·,. Aft.e:i; cons id era t19n of the evidence herein,· I conclude · 
· tha.t.· the· action of respondent· in denying the transfer in question 

. _was n·e.ithe_r".unr~asonable nor an abuse of discretiono 

. . ... ·.Therefore. it is recommended tfutt the. said action of. 
·"respon<l.e.nt· ln-: denying the transfer of appellants' license be · 
· affir:pie~ .. and.·:·t.hat .. the appeal herein be dismissed. · 

. . . 

Conclusions and Order 

. . ·· · .· . ·Pursuant to Rule 14 of Stat«:! Regulatlori No. 15, excep~ 
.:/tion·s:. to._the· H~arer•s· report· and argument in support thereqf . : ... · :: 
·'were. filed. ·-by .. the attorney for .appellants •. ·Answer to .the exceptions 
.:·-was~. file·q.. by .. ~hf{ attorney for. respondent.· •' . ) 

The·< second paragraph ln the argument in_ support ~f.'. the .> · 
.~:~xc~'p,ti.on·~ to : the :·Hear.er' s report reads as fo.llows: 
. ' '·, ._.,,.':_, ' ' ",,. 

. . 

'._:'.,.~'The Hear.e.r in his report ·concluded· that .·there '· .. · 
-.. _ :~. wa·s :fro~· legal merit. to the stated reasons of _·Respohdent · .:-

for: ·the .. denial of .the.transfer except· as to the reason· 
i't 'w.ould. create a traffic hazard! J ,, ' 

•,,,•, • >•co,.•' ' > 

'., 

· · , · I!I·)~is report the Hearer did not so· conclude. 
'·<·· 

. ~· 

.; . , •'' 

, ... 1n<further support of. the exceptions, the .argtiment quotes· .. ~ 
.:-fr.ofu:·:~'res.qlutf6n.·adopted ·by the Borough's ·Board of.,·Adjustment; · -
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·,, ,which ·resolution, acco~panied by findings of .fac~s' ·re.comnfertd·e'.d :, .. 
. · .(Re.: -~\the Borough's zoning ordinance) that;. stibject .. -t·o: speci·fied·: _ 
· _., c.ondt:tt,ons, appellants' .application to the Board· for: ·perm-is sion .- : , .. 

.. · ';to .. c.onstruct a building at the location sought be.approved ·by·"the · 
. .)3orough, ·Co_unc:11 ·._, . . · .. · · , · ·. 

. . . 

I f~nd ·that respondent·• s riot following· the ... recommendatiori>_ . 
.. · ... '·arid· ,-riot appr«:>ving the indicated ·application was ncit -.uri:reasona ble· · · ·· 
",-:and· did not cons:titute·.an abuse· of ·df.scret.ion.. · 

. . . ' 
·-. ,:, ·; ·. 

' .. \ 
. ' .. . . . . . ·. . 

.. :rep.or:t: 
I agree ·with the ;following p~r~.graph. .in' ·the· -'Hea~er·,,.~ .. · · 

. ; ,. ' ' 

. . . - . . . . 

· "W:i th reference to. ·patrons coming . to.· appellants 1 · · 

. J?ropos~d establishm.ent after ·the closing hour~ in other 
{bordering .or .nearby) municipalities, this is m~rely ..... · 
conjecture • '' . . · · . . · · · . · · ·: · · · . . · :. : ·, . · · , . _. " 

' .. 
. _: : ~' 

. "i.-

. · In .a different ·· .. pos~ture·; I :might have. found ·the stated· .. 
.. objection· by Coun·c·iwman Kros.s in 'this regard riot·.'ine.r~ly ,conjectural 

.. but meritor.iouS<for gr~vi-tation to a late-closing·:oasis· is '.One>of·" . 
-,the. factf? of :·hoc·~ura1 drinking· 11r·e •.. '.:Here, however,. appellant Fr.ed · 

. '-G. Leppig te.s~ifiE!d: ·.tha·t :despite the· Borough1.s 3 .a,.m· .... : closing hour 
,·ordinµnce,. hi·s .reg:'l:llar. _closing hour was 10 p~·m. ·arid that,. t~· .the · 
··license .transfer· we:[ae ... granted,, he would close at .approxi·ma,tely" 
· ·~idn:t·g,ht •. · · · · · · · · · · 

..•.... · .... ·· ·.... . . .Af:l>e~ cil:ref:Ui • conSidera ti oil ·of the reCOrd he~ei?i, ·.• .· .. 
.. ~l;ticltiq:irig· ·the·::transc·r·:t.pt of .the testi-mony, ·the .exhibits·, .. the·.ex.;.. . 
'..c~ptio'ns· 1.an.d ~-sti.ppor.ting. ·argument.,.·. and. ·the ·answer to t.he, exceptions, 
.·.:I :::(H)11cur .: .. in .~tbe .. finding·s ·,and concltis ions.· .'of: the '-:Hear.er apd .· adopt· .. 

·: .. ·the~::.9-.S .· n).y.-.,c:onql.t1s.ions 1 he~·ein. -.I<fi'nd, ·s,pecifi'cally',.:-.tba·t 'there 
"was. not "::e\T'idenc.e ·of' improper ··motivation on the par..t · of :any· me.mber . 
· ~ .. o.r. .'r·e·spond·erit ·co:unc-11, . and tha.t. appe.llan.ts ·.have· f'~i.l .. eff' to. §:ust~ain -~ · 

... :~,'the .qurd·el'.l· ·cEu.l_e·:.'Q,···:·'8tate. ·Re.gulation ·No. 15) of.-:es·ta~lishing. that ._ 
;::i:~e:spondent·_r:~ -ac.t.ion .,was er~oneous "and. should ·be reversed. · 

.Accordill&ly, .it i~: On: this 27th day ·Or efanuary, 1966, · ... · 

.... ORDER.ED '-'.t,lk1."t. the· <acticin a:r ·,r:espondent<;Borough Council be- ·· 
:;:1:and: the :same· :is· .-he.re by ,affirme·d and .. tl}at the· appeal herein be and. · 
-:;,,~~e ··.same .1·s· h~'re·by di~·II1is.·s;ed~·.. · , 

. - . . . 

... JOSEPH .·P. ,I.ORD!. 
-.DIRECTOR· · 

' ".· ' 

\ 

' .. j " 

.',-".· "• 

. ·~ l 



.. 
'· PA.GE 9 • 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAI-'E BE.EOv{ FILED PRICE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

John.Lens! 
700 Park Avenue 
Hoboken, Ne~ Jersey, · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of.Plenary Retail Distribution 
.License D~l9, issued by the Municipal ) 
·Bo~rd of Al~oholic:Beverage Contiol 
:or. the City. of' Hoboken~· ) 

·., " ..... :.:._· ~ ~ - ...;. ~.~·~~;~ ~ - - .:....- .:_.:.. - - ...;... -
.Licensee,.Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee plea~s non vult to a charge alleging that on 
December 4, 1965, he sold a p~nt bottle of whiskey below filed 
pric-e, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. JO~ 

Absent prior record, th'e::::license will be. suspended 
for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving .a net suspension of five. days. Re City Hall Wines &.· 
Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 1615; Item 7o 

Accordingly,. it is' . on this 17th d?·Y 6f _J ariuary, _1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta'il Distribution License D~l9, .· 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
.the City of Hoboken· :to Jo~n Lensi, for premises 700 Park Avenue,·: 
Hoboken,_ be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, 
commencing a·t 9 a.m. Monday, January 24, 1966, and terminating 
at 9 a.m. Saturday_, January 29., 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LQRDI,· 
DIRECTOR 
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5. · DIS.QUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS ~ BREAKING AND ENTERING -
SUBSEQUENT NON-LAW-ABIDING.CONDUCT - ORDER DISMISSING PETITION. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove.Disqualification 
because, .of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R~S. 33:1-31.2~ 

Case No. 1974 
-~--~--~~-~-~--------~~----------~~---~ 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER 

Felcone & Felcone, Esqs~, by Michael Felcone,. Esq., Attorneys 
for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: :.,\. 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that on May 4, 
1956 h_e was convicted in the Mercer County Court for breaking and 
enter-ing, as a result thereof was sentenced to serve twelve months in · 
the c.ounty-.workhouse (suspended) and piaced on probation for one year. 

It further appears that petitioner was convicted in a 
local magistrate•s court on September 6, 1959. for being drunk and 
disorderly (fined $25.00), on October 6, 1959 for drunken driving 
(fined $315.00), on_ September 19, 1960 for fighting in a tavern 
(fined $100~00), and on December 6, 1962 under the Disorderly 
Persons Act (possession ·of a dangerous weapon (revolver) with intent 
to· fassaul t and was given a suspended sentence of one year in the 
co~nty workhouse and placed on probation for one year. On May 17, 
19.65 he was ·charged with fighting in a bar, posted bail of $100.00, 
failed to appear and the bail was forfeited. 

Since the crime of which petitioner was convicted in 
1956 involves the element of moral turpitude, he was thereby rendered-· 
ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this 
State. · R.S. 33:1~25, 26. 

Petitioner's' convictions in the magistrate's coprt are not 1 

convictions of crime. 

To afford petitioner the relief req~ested, it is 
necessary that I find that he has been conducting himself in a 
law-abiding ·manner for five years last past and that his association 
with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the 
·public interest. See R.S. -33:1-31.2. · 

In.view of his conviction on December 6, 1962 and his 
involvement with the law on May 17, 1965, I conclude that the 
petitioner has not so conducted himself and, therefore, will deny 
his. petition. Re Case No. 90&, Bulletin 914, Item 13; Re Case No. 
1606, Bulletin 1396, Item ?. -

· . Petitioner, however, may reapply to remove his dis~. 
qualification _on or after May 17, 1970 (five years from Mayl7," 1965, 
the· date of his last involvement with the law), provided, however, . 
. that he has been law-abiding during sqid five years and has proven 
to be a fit person to become engaged in the alcoholic bever.age 
industry in this State. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of January 1966, 

OHDERED that the petition herein be and the same is 
hereby, dismissed. 
. '(_i 

JOSEPH P. ,LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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6. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR LJANUARY.t 1266 

ARRESTSi 
Total nunber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees and employees - - - - - ·- - - - - . 15 .,, . 
Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 7 

SEIZURESs 
Stills - 50 gallons or t.nder - - - - - - ~'- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mash - ~allons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -
Distilled alcoholic .beverages - eallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -:-- - - - - :.. - - - -·:.. -
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - _ - __ - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - ~allons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l - - - - - -.- - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESs · , .. . 
Premises Inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ·- - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prenises where alcoholic beverages were gaueed -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,_ - - - - - - - -
Bottles gauped - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises \llhere violations were found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -

Vlolatieins found - - -· - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - - 51 Rego.l;a sign not posted - ·- - - - - - - 2 
Application c~py not. availeble - - - - - 21 Improper beer taps - - -' - - - - - - - - 1 

.Other mercantile business - - - - - - - ~ 4 Other v1olat1ons - - - - - - - - - - - - 17· 
Prohibited si~ns - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ' 

STl1TE LICEf~SEESz . Prem I ses inspected - - - - - - - - - ___ ·- _______ .. __ .. __ , _;.. _________ . ____ _ 
License applications investigated - -.- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

C0~1PLAI NT S: - ' 
Complaints assigned for investigatiCll'I - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
Investi~ations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATOm' i 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDHITIFICATIONa ; 
Criminal fingerprint idemtificatlcns made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _,_ - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
Identification cont~c+s made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 
Cases transmitted to muni ci pali ti.es - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..:· - - -
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 Failure to close·prem. durine 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 4 prohibited hours - - - - - - - 1 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - ~-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - ~· ~ ~ - 11 Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - I 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - · 5 Failure to close prem. during · 
Permitting hostesses on premises - - - - 4 prohibited hours ~ - - - 1 , 
Sale below filed price - - - - - - - - - ; Sale to intoxicated person.- - - - - - 1 
Hindering investigation - -. - - - - - - 5 Conducting business as a nvisa~e - - ~ I 
Permitting lottery on premises - - - - - 2 Fraud in application - - ~ - - - - - - 1 
,Permitting gambling on premises - - - - 2 Permitting immoral activity on prem. - - 1 
Furnishing gift with retail sale - - - - 2 Fraud and front - _;_ - - - - - - - - - 1. 
Permitting foul lang. on premises - - -. 2 Unquellfied employee - - - ~ - -·- ~ - - 1 
Permitting bookmaking on premi~~s - - - l Sale to non-members by club ~ - - - - - . 1 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - .... ·_ - - ... - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -,- - - - - - ~-~ - - -

Sale to minors - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - ·19 Permitting loitering by minors unaccomp •. 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - ; by adults (local ree.) - - - - - - - 2 
Failure to close pran. durJng Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - - 1 

prohibited hours - ·- - - ·; Failure to eff ord view into prem. 
Permitting brawl on premises - - - - - - · 2 during prohibited hours.- - - - 1 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIONz . 
Total nunber Qf hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - -,- - - - - - - - - - - 1 Eligibility - - - - - - - -.- - - • - 6 · 
• Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - - 31 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - 1 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED2 
Total nunbcr issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·~ - - - - - - - - - _,_ - - - - - - - --·- - - - - -

Li ccnse·s- - - - - ..; - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 SoC'ic~1l af fa i r per~ i ts - :- - - - - - 306 · · 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 35 Miscellaneous permits - - - ~ - - - 183 
Employment permits - - - - - - - ~ - - - - 291 Transit insignia - - ~ - - - - - - - 166 
Disposal permits - - - - - - - - - - - - - 91 Transit certificates - - - - - - - - 31 . 
Wine permits - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 

OFFICE OF 'AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL; . 
Licenses issued· - - - - - - - - - - - - - 92 
Enforcement files esfablished - - - - - - - 1:5 

Oated1 February a, 1966 

JUSEPH P. LOf~bI 
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Corrnn i ss i oner of Amusement Games Control 

22 

1 
250 . 

3.94 
.40 

4.50 
670 
523 

7,6T5 
66 
99 

29 
4 

310 
;a6 
252 

58 . 
1 
7 

3 
303 
173 

11 
12 

27* 
44 

26 
31 

39 

1,110 

'!.Includes one cancellation proceeding - license lmprovideri1'ly issued in that licensee not,bone fide club et time 
· of i ssuc.ince of l i ccnse. 
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7. . STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING. SUSPENSION. 

Auto()Susp. #-2?2 
In the Matter of a Petition t.o Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Distribution· License D-23, 
Issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Bever~ge Control of the 
City of Clifton to 

TESSIE KLARA 
,t/a~EDDIE'S WINES & LIQUORS 
110 Knapp Avenue 
Clifton, New Jersey 

BY THE DIR~CTOR: 

·) 

). 

) 

') 

) 

) 

') 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the records·· 
of this Division that on January 11, 1966, the licensee-petitioner 
was fined.$50 and $5 costs in the Clifton Municipal Court after 
being found guilty of a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to 
a minor on December 18, 1965, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77. The 
conviction resulted in the.automatic suspension of petitioner's 
license· for the balance of its term. R.S. 33:1-31.1. Because ·or 
the pendency of this proceeding, the statutory automatic suspension 
has not be·en effectuated. 

. It furtner appears that disciplinary proceedings are 
presently pending before the municipal issuing authority against 
the licensee because of said sale of alcoholic beverages to the 
minorg A supplemental petition to lift the automatic suspension 
may be filed with me by petitioner after the disciplinary proceedings 
have been decided. In fairness to petitioner, I conclude,that at . 
this time the effect -of the automatic suspension should be temporarily. 
stayed. Re Stein's Cafe, Inc~, Bulletin 1614, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of January, ·1966·, 

ORDERED that the_ aforesaid automatic suspension be stayed 
pending the·entry of a further order herein~ 

JOSEI?H ·' P. LORDI · · 
DIRECTOR 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOJJATION OF STAT'E 
R~GULATION· NO. 3g - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. . 

In· the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PETER J •. NAPOLI . 
t/a STEGMAN TAVERN 
167 Jackson Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary ~etail Consumption 
License C-286, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of ·Jersey City. 

Licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Licensee plead~ non vult to a charge alleging that on 
November 24, 1965, he sold twelve cans of beer for off-premises 
consumption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,, 
leaving, a net suspension of ten days. Re Cavaluzzi, BulTetin - ' 
1650, -Item 8. .. : 

i 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 1st day of February, 196!6,, 

ORDERED that Ple·nary Retail Consumption License C-286, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Peter ~. Napoli, t/a Stegman Tavern, 
for premises 167 Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is _ 
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. . 
Tuesday, February S, 1966, and terminating at 2 :00 a .m. Friday,: 
February 18, 1966. - , · 

JOSEPH' P. LORDI-
DIRECTOR 
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'9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALK IN VIOI,ATION OF STATE 

REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDEb FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HUBBY'S INN, ·rNCe 
t/a "HUBBY'S ·rNN" 
Kasenby's Lane-Spotswood Rd. 
Monroe Township 
PO Jamesburg, N. J. 

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of ·the Township of Monroe, 
County of Middlesex. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

--~------------------------------~--------John A. Lynch, Jr&, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleaas·llQ!! vult to a charge alleging that on·. 
December 10, 1965, it permitted removal of an opened pint bottle 
of whiskey from its licensed premises during prohibited hours, · 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, . 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re ·v.a11ow Cafe & Restaurant, 
Inc., Bulletin 1631, Item 10. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on this 24th day of January, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump.tion License C-7, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Monro·e, 
County of Middlesex, to Hubby's Inn, Inc., t/a Hubby's Inn, for 
premises Kasenby's Lane-Spotswood Road, Monroe Township, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 
3:00 a .. m. Monday, January 31, 1966, and terminating ~t 3:00 a.m. 
Thursday, February 10, 1966. 

JOSEPH P ~, LORDI 
,, , DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAJJB~ TO MINORS - SALE TO INTdXICATED 
P~~RSON - .LICENSE SUSPlrnDED FOR 35 DAYS, I,ESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter-of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MAURIE'C.,·INC. 
t/a NORWOOD INN· 

~ 118 Norwood Avenue 
Deal, N.· J. · 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License.c-2,. issued :by the Board. of 
Commissioners of _the Borough of Deal 

' . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) ' 

) 

.. ,' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

---~--~--7--~--------------------~~------Licens ee, by Maurice J. Boyle, President, Pro se. 
1 Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

· ·· · . · ·Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that ,on 
·January 8, .1966, it {1) sold mixed drinks of alcoholic b~verages. 
·and ~even quart container~ of beer to two minors, ages 18 and 20, 
in violation of Rule l of .state Regulation No. 20,· and (2) sold a 

· mixed drink of alcohplic beverages to an intoxicated adult patron, 
·in v~olation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
··the first charge for fifteen days (Re McAlister, Bulletin 1526, 
. Item _2) ·and on the second charge for twenty days (Re Valenti, -
··Bulletin 1652~. Item 8), or a total of thirty-five days, with 

remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of thirty days. 

Accordingly,· it is, qrt this 7th day of February 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c~2, 
:·issued. by. the ·-Board of Commi.ssioners of the Borough of Deal to 
Maurie'' s, Inc., t/a Norwood Inn,1 for premises 118 Norwood Avenue, 
Deal, be and the same ~s hereby suspended for thirty (JO) days, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, February 14, 1966., and terminating 
at 2 · a.m. Wednesday, .March 16., '1966. · 

1\, ••• 

,......-

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
,DIRECTOR 
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111. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - 'LICENSE SUS?ENDED FOR 15 DAYS,, LE.SS 5 FOR ·.PL.EA,. 

In the Matter of Di~e,iplinary 
Proceedings against · 

SLUZENSKI'S, lNC. 
t/a PINE TREE INN 
w/s U.S. Route #9' 
Howell Township 
~ORD #4, Freehold, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. 
License C-3, issued by the·Tovm.ship 
Committee of' the ToWn.ship. of Howell •. 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

------------------------~----------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

Edwin J. Fox, Esq., Attorney for Licensee.· · · 
Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appear~ng for Dfvision of Alcoholic 

1 Beve·rage Contr·o+o 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Licensee·pleads .Il.Q.!!.vult to·a charge .B.lleging that on 
·._November 8, 1965, it possessed alcoholic peverag(es in two ·bottles 

bearing labels 'which' did nqt truly describe their contents,. in. 
V.ltola tion. o·r. Rule 27. of State Regulation No. 20..... . . · . 

Absent prio.r record, the license will be suspended for 
.. fifteen .days, with remiss~on of five days for the plea entered, · 
leaving a ne_t su~pension of ten days, Re Bolten, Bulletin 1644, 

·· Ite~ 6 •. · . · . 
(~· 

Ac.cordingly, :tt .is, on -this 7th day of February 1966,,· . 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic'ense. C-3·'.t. 
.. ·ijssued by the Township Committee of the Township of Howell to 

.. _Sluzenski's, Inc .• , t/a Pine Tree Inn, for premises w/s U. S. 
Route #9,. Howell Townshipj be and the same is· herepy·susp~nded 

, for·t~n (19).days, commencing at 2ao'm.,·Monday,. February.14·,. · 
19i66, and t~rmina_ting at 2 a.mG Thursday, February 24, 1966. . · 

,·:J.OSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR, 

:t2... STATE LICENSES - NEW APPL.ICATIONS '.f.ILED. 

'Arthur ·R. Minck · ·.. . 
·t/a Minck Beverag~ ~o~· 

. . 300 Route 17 · ·.. · .. · . 

.. Paramus, N. J. · '.:' :. · . .. · "· · . . . . 
· · ·Applicatiort:filed ~arch 11~ 1966 for place-to-place tr~nsfer 

. of State B~verage Dist.ributor' s License SBD-94 from E. 90 East 
.'.·:.·Ridgewood Avenue, . P.aramus, N. · ·J. · 
•• r,_ •• •• '. '' 1. . .• . 

. -

-<J. & J n1str~but1ng. co. 
< 312 Main- street.: .. · · · _ 

J' 

- :i Mill burn, ·N. J,. . 
.. Application filed/March 16, i966 for place~~o-place trS:nsfer 

·of Plenary· Who1e$ale License W-30 from ·31~ .F~.elingh~ysen Ave •. 
Newar~, N. >J •. · .. 

. . e<.J/~ d_L·._;:AtJe' 
o epn o/.1;irai·' 

· Director , 

.,. ' 


